From: Sheryl Wolcott

To: Timothy Murphy; Beth Raub; Jennifer Cudworth

Cc: Jerret Gran; Lisa Muscari; Eric Dobroth; Dan Dow

Subject: FW: [EXT]Revised Misdemeanor Diversion Agreement, Process Protocol, and Guidelines Attached
Date: Thursday, January 21, 2021 5:54:00 PM

Attachments: Misdemeanor Diversion Agreement 20210115.pdf

Draft Misdemeanor Diversion Protocol 20210115.pdf
Misdemeanor Diversion Guidelines Draft 20210115.pdf

Hi Tim, Jen, and Beth,
Please share this with your staff.

The Court Misdemeanor Diversion Program is set to start next Monday 1/25/21, but it is still a work
in progress, and no doubt questions will come to light as it gets underway. This is a new program,
under the new law, PC 1001.95. Attached are the most recent drafts of documents.

The diversion can be anywhere between six months and two years, but by statute no longer than
two years. If successful, the case gets dismissed. This is a pre-plea diversion, thus if the defendant is
not successful, we then have an open case to resolve or go to trial.

Here is the basic overview:

Eligibility

The only misdemeanor charges that are not eligible by statute are: 273.5, 243(e), 646.9, and any
crime that would require registration as a sex offender. Our court is also interpreting the law that
DUIs are not eligible (however, that could change if an appellate court rules otherwise.)

Aside from that list, any misdemeanor may be eligible, and a court could grant it over the DA’s
objection. Our court has a list of presumptively eligible, and presumptively ineligible offenses. If it is
presumptively eligible, it will be the DDA’s burden to convince the court otherwise. If is it
presumptively ineligible, it will be the defense’s burden to convince the court otherwise. If a crime is
not listed (e.g. 192), it will be the court’s discretion on a case-by-case basis.

Mechanics

The terms of Court Misdemeanor Diversion would be imposed by the court placing the defendant on
O.R. conditioned on the terms. See the attached draft Guidelines document for a sense of the
possible terms, which can include a stay away order, restitution (further discussion below), weapons
prohibitions, search terms, etc. The defendant will sign the Misdemeanor Diversion Agreement,
attached. The court will set court appearances for proof of enrollment (if applicable), progress
hearings (if applicable), and proof of completion. If there is a violation of terms, the court will give
notice to the defendant and set the case for a hearing on the violation. (Details of what happens if
the defendant doesn’t respond to the notice of violation — e.g. does the court issue a warrant -- are
still being worked out.)

Victim Input
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Superior Court of California, County of San Luis Obispo
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Plaintiff, Vs.

Defendant Date of birth

FOR COURT USE ONLY

PC §1001.95 Misdemeanor Diversion Agreement/Conditions of Own
Recognizance/Zero Bail Release pursuant to In re Webb (2019) 7 Cal. 5th 270 | CASE NUMBER:

Charge(s):

The Defendant represents that they have been fully advised of and understands their constitutional and statutory
rights, including the right to speedy trial, and a right to a trial by jury. The Court finds that the Defendant has
been advised of and understands their constitutional and statutory rights and requests consideration for
misdemeanor diversion. The Court further finds that the Defendant is a person who consents to and would benefit
from a grant of diversion. THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT diversion is granted for o 6 months O
12 months o other months, but no longer than 24 months on condition that the Defendant obey the

following terms, conditions, or programs:

DEFENDANT SHALL (initial the conditions imposed by the Court):

Defendant’s
initials

Waive time for arraignment and speedy trial and attend misdemeanor diversion (1) enrollment
hearing scheduled for and/or (2) progress hearing scheduled for
and (3) and completion hearing scheduled for

If applicable, comply with mental health treatment and/or chemical dependency treatment as
approved by the judge and/or an approved treatment provider including, but not limited to, Drug and
Alcohol Services (“DAS”) and County Behavioral Health (“CBH”), including taking prescribed
medication, and signing releases of information as requested by the treatment providers.

Obtain a valid California Driver’s License

Complete AA/NA Meetings per month and provide documentation of
attendance.

Comply with Criminal Protective Order and/or stay away order from the following address(es):

Perform Community Work Service Hours as approved by the Court.

DO NOT possess any O drug paraphernalia, and DO NOT use o alcohol and/or frequent places
where the sale of same is the principal business, O non-prescribed controlled drugs, O
marijuana/medical marijuana, or 0 synthetic drugs such as spice.

Make full restitution, payable to the Probation Department, plus 15% collection fee, and refer to
Probation for a Restitution Status Determination.

Make full restitution via civil compromise arranged by the Public Defender’s officer or defense
counsel

Make full restitution via civil compromise arranged by the District Attorney’s Office

Complete the District Attorney’s Bad Check Program and pay associated program fees.

Do not possess, own, or have under your control any firearm or illegal weapon.

Submit to the search of your person and property without probable cause for o drug paraphernalia,
o non-prescribed controlled drugs, 0 marijuana/medical marijuana, or O synthetic drugs such as spice
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Do not commit any new law violations.

Submit to random drug and alcohol testing if required by treatment provider.

If applicable, comply with treatment as approved by the judge and/or Restorative Partners.
Other:

If you successfully complete of the terms, conditions, or programs ordered by the Court, your arrest upon which
diversion was imposed shall be deemed to have never occurred. Thus, you may indicate in response to any
question concerning your prior criminal record that you were not arrested. A record pertaining to an arrest
resulting in your successful completion of the terms, conditions, or programs ordered by the Court shall not,
without your consent, be used in any way that could result in the denial of any employment, benefit, license, or
certificate.

However, regardless of your successful completion of diversion, your arrest upon which the diversion was based
may be disclosed by the Department of Justice in response to a peace officer application request. Moreover, you
are obligated to disclose your arrest in response to a direct question contained in a questionnaire or application
for a position as a peace officer, as defined in Section 830.

INTERPRETER’S STATEMENT
I have been duly sworn. I have truly translated this form to the defendant in the Spanish/
language. The defendant said (s)he understood the contents of this form, and (s)he then initialed and signed
the form.

Signature of Court Interpreter Date

Defendant’s contact information:

Current address (Street, City, State, Zip code)

Email address Phone number
Signature of Defendant Date
Signature of Defense Counsel Date
Signature of Judge Date
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MISDEMEANOR DIVERSION PROGRAM (“MDP”’) PROTOCOL
PURSUANT TO PENAL CODE SECTIONS 1001.95 AND 1001.96
SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY

1. The court, at its discretion, offers diversion to a Defendant or the Defendant
requests diversion. The Defendant must waive time for arraignment and/or
speedy trial, and consent to the court reviewing the police reports attached to
the criminal complaint.

2. The court reviews the charges to determine if the Defendant is
presumptively eligible for diversion as forth in the MDP guidelines. If the
charges are presumptively eligible for diversion and the People do not
object, the court shall impose the terms, conditions, or programs as set forth
in the MDP guidelines.

a. The Defendant signs an MDP Agreement which sets forth the terms,
conditions, or programs imposed by the court. Court-ordered
programs include, but are not limited to, treatment at Drug and
Alcohol Services (“DAS”), County Behavioral Health (“CBH”),
and/or Restorative Partners. Defendants may be required to sign a
Release of Information (“ROI”’) with their treatment provider. The
Defendant must agree to comply with the terms, conditions, or
programs imposed by the court for the entire diversionary period. For
the length of the diversionary period, refer to the MDP guidelines.
The court, in its discretion, may grant diversion to a Defendant
appearing through counsel pursuant to PC 977.

b. The court schedules a HEARING FOR PROOF OF ENROLLMENT
in programs, if applicable, two weeks from the date that a Defendant
is granted misdemeanor diversion. Counsel may appear pursuant to
PC 977 if proof of enrollment is brought to court. Alternatively, if
proof of enrollment is filed no later than five court days before the
proof of enrollment hearing, the hearing shall be taken off calendar.
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c. If the Defendant is diverted, the court requests the Defendant to make
full restitution in a stipulated amount and orders the Defendant to pay
restitution (i) through, and payable to, the Probation Department in
addition to a 15% collection fee, or (i1) via civil compromise arranged
by the Public Defender’s office or defense counsel, or (iii) via civil
compromise arranged by the District Attorney’s Office. If there is no
stipulated restitution amount and the amount of restitution is disputed,
the court shall refer the case(s) to the Probation Department for a
determination of restitution and schedule an RSD eight weeks out at
which time the court shall review the request for restitution, if any,
and schedule a restitution hearing if the amount of restitution remains
disputed. The Defendant shall be ordered to contact the Probation
Department within two business days regarding restitution. The court
shall provide notice of the RSD and any restitution hearings to the
Defendant and the alleged Victim(s). A Defendant’s inability to pay
restitution due to indigence shall not be grounds for denial of
diversion or a finding that a Defendant has failed to comply with the
terms of diversion.

d. The court schedules a HEARING FOR PROOF OF COMPLETION
regarding the terms, conditions, or programs ordered by the court,
scheduled at the end of the diversionary period. If applicable,
treatment providers such as DAS, CBH, and/or Restorative Partners
shall provide the court with proof of completion of program(s)
ordered by the court and secure applicable ROIs from the Defendant.
The court may, in its discretion, extend the diversionary period if the
Defendant needs more time to comply with the program(s) ordered by
the court, and the Defendant wishes to have charges dismissed.

e. For an accompanying probation violation arraignment on a prior case,
if applicable, the Defendant should admit the violation and the court
should reinstate probation with the additional term and condition that
the Defendant comply with the MDP.
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f. If applicable, the court shall schedule a PROGRESS HEARING to
determine whether the Defendant has enrolled in a program as ordered
by the court and whether the Defendant is performing satisfactorily.
The court-ordered treatment provider, such as DAS and/or CBH, shall
provide the court with proof of enrollment and/or a progress report.
The court may, in its discretion, extend the diversionary period if the
Defendant needs more time to comply with the program(s) ordered by
the court, and the Defendant wishes to have charges dismissed.

g. If a Defendant complies with all court-ordered terms, conditions, or
programs, the court shall dismiss all of the charges in the complaint
against the Defendant.

3. If the prosecuting attorney objects to misdemeanor diversion for charges that
are presumptively eligible or ineligible for diversion, the prosecuting
attorney shall state its reasons for the objection and provide the court with
information regarding the Defendant’s criminal history and whether the
alleged Victim(s) object(s) to diversion. All Victims have a right to attend
court proceedings and be heard pursuant to Article I, Section 28(b)(8) of the
California Constitution and the court may continue the case so that an
alleged Victim(s) can address the court. The court shall consider the impact
on the alleged Victim(s) and review the police reports. The court, in its
discretion, may still offer diversion to a Defendant over the objection of the
prosecuting attorney. The court may also continue the hearing and take the
matter under submission to decide whether to offer diversion. If diversion is
granted, the court shall consider the position of the Victim(s) before ordering
a Restorative Justice Conference as a term, condition, or program for the
Defendant’s diversion.

a. If the court denies the request for diversion, the criminal case
proceeds.

b. If the court grants the request for diversion, follow the steps above in
2(a) through 2(g).
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4. If it appears to the court that the Defendant is not complying with the terms
and conditions of diversion, the court shall provide notice to the Defendant
and alleged Victims, if any, and schedule a misdemeanor diversion violation
hearing to determine whether the criminal proceedings should be reinstated.
The court shall notice the Defendant and/or their counsel, in writing, no less
than 30 days before the misdemeanor violation hearing. If the Defendant
fails to appear at this hearing, the Court shall revoke diversion and issue a
warrant. If the court finds that the Defendant has not complied with the
terms and conditions of diversion, the court may end the diversion and order
resumption of the criminal proceedings. In determining whether criminal
proceedings should be reinstated, the court shall consider:

a. Whether the Defendant has engaged in criminal conduct rendering the
Defendant unsuitable for diversion;

b. Whether the Defendant is charged with an additional misdemeanor
allegedly committed during diversion and that reflects the Defendant’s
propensity for violence;

c. Whether the Defendant is charged with a felony allegedly committed
during diversion;

d. Whether the defendant is performing unsatisfactorily in the assigned
program(s), if applicable;

e. Whether the Defendant is performing satisfactorily on probation in
other cases, if applicable.

5. Upon successful completion of the terms, conditions, or programs ordered
by the court pursuant to PC 1001.95, the arrest upon which diversion was
imposed shall be deemed to have never occurred. The Defendant may
indicate in response to any question concerning their prior criminal record
that they were not arrested. A record pertaining to an arrest resulting in
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successful completion of the terms, conditions, or programs ordered by the
court shall not, without the Defendant’s consent, be used in any way that
could result in the denial of any employment, benefit, license, or certificate.

. The Defendant shall be advised that, regardless of their successful
completion of diversion, the arrest upon which the diversion was based may
be disclosed by the Department of Justice in response to a peace officer
application request and that, notwithstanding subdivision PC Section
1001.97(a), this section does not relieve them of the obligation to disclose
the arrest in response to a direct question contained in a questionnaire or
application for a position as a peace officer, as defined in PC Section 830.

. A Defendant may not be offered misdemeanor diversion for any offense for
which a person, if convicted, would be required to register pursuant to
Section 290; a violation of Section 273.5; a violation of Section 243(e); a
violation of Section 646.9; and violations of Vehicle Code Section 23152
and 23153. The court also has the discretion to offer misdemeanor
diversion to a Defendant for charges not contained in the MDP guidelines
and maintains the discretion to deny diversion for charges contained in the
MDP guidelines.
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PENAL CODE

PC 69
Presumptive no diversion

e l-year diversion
e 20 hrs. CWS
* Apology letter/Restorative Justice Component

PC 148(a)

Presumptive no diversion

e l-year diversion
20 hrs. CWS
Apology letter/Restorative Justice Component

PC 148.9

* 6-month diversion

* 20 hrs. CWS
PC 166 Presumptive no diversion
PC 240 (non DV)

Any prior conviction for violence = Presumptive no diversion
Consider victim impact, if significant = Presumptive no diversion
Other:

e l-year diversion

* 20 hrs. CWS

* Apology letter/Restorative Justice Component
* Restitution

* No guns

* Search terms





PC 242 (non DV)

Any prior conviction for violence = Presumptive no diversion
Consider victim impact, if significant = Presumptive no diversion

Other:

e l-year diversion

* 20 hrs. CWS

* Apology letter/Restorative Justice Component
* Restitution

* No guns

* Search terms

PC 243(b)  Presumptive no diversion

PC245(a)(1) or (a)(4) Presumptive no diversion

PC 273a(a), 273a(b) Presumptive no diversion

PC 369i (Trespassing on Railroad)

¢ 6 months diversion
e 10 hrs. CWS

PC 370/372 Public Nuisance

e 6 months diversion
e 10 hrs. CWS

PC 374.4 Littering

¢ 6 months diversion
e 10 hrs. CWS

PC 415





e 6 months diversion

* 10 hrs. CWS
PC 417 Presumptive no diversion
PC 422 Presumptive no diversion

PC 476(a)

* l-year diversion

* Restitution

* DABCP

* No checking acct. until DABCP completed
PC 484/490.5

Any prior conviction for theft = Presumptive no diversion

Other:
* l-year diversion
¢ Restitution
e SA store/victim
e Search terms
e 10 hrs. CWS
PC 487/496

Any prior conviction for theft = Presumptive no diversion

Other:

1-year diversion
Restitution

SA store/victim
Search terms

20 hrs. CWS





PC 537(a)(1) Defrauding Innkeeper (not over $400)

e l-year diversion
Restitution

SA store/victim
Search terms

20 hrs. CWS

PC 594 (non DV, non-gang related)

e l-year diversion
e Restitution

e SA victim

* 20 hrs. CWS

PC 602 (Trespassing)

¢ 6 months diversion
e SA location
e 10 hrs. CWS

PC 647(a) or (b) Solicitation/Prostitution

Buyers:
* DA Diversion Program
Sellers:

* 6-month diversion
* SA from location
* Attend AIDS Education Program

PC 647¢ (Illegal Camping/L.odging)






e 6 months diversion
¢ SA location

PC 647(f)

* 6-month diversion

* 20 AAs (or)

* Contact Drug and Alcohol — follow directives
PC 647 (h) Loitering

* 6 months diversion

* SA location

* 10 hrs. CWS
PC 21310 (Dirk or Dagger) Presumptive no diversion
All Gun Possession Offenses Presumptive no diversion






VEHICLE CODE

YC3i

* 6 months diversion

* 20 hrs. CWS
VC 2800.1 Presumptive no diversion
VC 2800.2 Presumptive no diversion
VC 4462.5

* 6 months diversion

*  Proof of registration
VC 10851(a)

e l-year diversion

* Restitution

* 20 hrs. CWS

* Search Terms
VC 12500(a)

e 6 months diversion
e Don’t drive unless licensed and insured
¢ Obtain CDL

VC 14601.1(a)

* l-year diversion (w/ up to 3 alleged priors)
e Don’t drive unless licensed and insured
¢ Obtain CDL





VC 14601.2 Presumptive no diversion

e l-year diversion (w/ no priors)

e Don’t drive unless licensed and insured

* Obtain CDL

e Install IID (proof in 30 days)

» [f deft. is on DUI probation — require admission and 10 days in CJ in
probation case

VC 14601.5 Presumptive no diversion

* l-year diversion (w/ up to 3 alleged priors)
* Don’t drive unless licensed and insured
* Obtain CDL

VC20001 Presumptive no diversion

VC 20002

* l-year diversion

Restitution
20 hrs. CWS

VC23103(a) Reckless Driving

6 months diversion
20 hrs. CWS

VC23152(a) & (b) & (f)  Noteligible






VC23153(a) & (b) & (f)  Noteligible

BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE

BP 4141 (Furnish Hypo or Syringe)

* 6-month diversion (Presumptive) or PC1000
* Violate no Law
* 10 NA Meetings or DAS Treatment or Private Therapy

BP 25658(a) (Sale of Alcohol to Minor)

e Prior Conviction or on Diversion = PND (Presumptive no diversion)
e l-year diversion (Presumptive)

* Violate no Law

e 20hrs CWS

BP 25661 (MIP)

* 6-month diversion (Presumptive)
* Violate no Law
e 10hrs CWS or 10 AA Meetings

BP 25661 (Fake ID)

*  Prior Conviction or on Diversion = PND
* 6-month diversion (Presumptive)

* Violate no Law

e 10hrs CWS or 20 AA Meetings

WELFARE & INSTITUTIONS CODE
WI 10980 (Welfare Fraud)

*  Prior Conviction or on Diversion = PND
e 18-months diversion

* Restitution or Payment Plan

* 10 hrs. CWS / month of fraud





HEALTH & SAFETY CODE

HS 11357(B) (Possess 10z of MJ)

e l-year diversion (Presumptive) or PC1000

* Violate no Law

* Search & Testing Terms

* 20 NA Meetings or 20hour CWS or DAS Treatment

HS 11364 (Possess Drug Paraphernalia)

* 6-months diversion (Presumptive) or PC1000

* Violate no Law

* Search & Testing Terms

* 10 NA Meetings or 10hour CWS or DAS Treatment

HS 11377, HS11350, HS11550 - PND due to existing PC1000 & Prop 36 Programs







The court recognizes the victim’s Constitutional right to be heard, and will consider victim input
when making an eligibility decision, and will put a case over to allow for the victim to be present and
make a statement if the victim desires. (See p. 3 of the attached draft protocol.) Victim input can
also be conveyed to the DDA, who will let the court know.

Prior to arraignment, on any case with a victim that is not statutory excluded from consideration, it
would be helpful if VW could try to get victim input about the possibility of Court Misdemeanor
Diversion.

Restorative Justice/Restorative Partners

In the appropriate case, a condition of diversion could be a path of restorative justice through
Restorative Partners. This would only be done if the defendant and the victim want to participate.
This is still a work in progress, and we don’t have all of the information on this. We would definitely
have Restorative Partners provide thorough information to VW (and perhaps have a video or
handout made so that victims could get information on the program if a victim was considering
participation), so that VW advocates can give full information to victims.

Restitution

Restitution will be ordered. However, by statute, the inability to pay restitution is not a bar to
eligibility nor completion of court diversion. In most cases, the court will refer the case to the
Probation Department, and they will determine the amount of restitution so that the court can
order it, and also Probation will collect and distribute it to the victim (just like with a conviction.)
While we cannot do a CR 110 for a restitution order that is made for pre-plea diversion, if the case is
dismissed with successful completion but restitution is still outstanding, Probation will continue to
try to collect and get restitution to the victim. (Unfortunately, without a CR 110, there is no order
for the victim to collect like a civil judgment—we may need to seek a legislative fix for this.)

If the amount of restitution is known right at the start of the case and the defendant wants to pay up
front, we may be able to process payment through the DA Bad Check office like we do with civil
compromise cases, but the details of this are still a work in progress.

Our Pre-Filing Misdemeanor Diversion Program

We aim to keep our DA pre-filing misdemeanor diversion program going, as we believe in the quality
educational component, and restitution collection the our program offers. However, there may be
offenders who do not accept, or do not complete our program, who are then granted diversion by
the court.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks
-Sheryl






